

Nos. 00-1751, 00-1777, 00-1779

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN, Superintendent  
of Public Instruction, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

*And Related Cases*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL  
SOCIETY, ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST  
CONVENTION, FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL,  
INC., AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
EVANGELICALS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STUART J. LARK  
GREGORY S. BAYLOR\*  
CENTER FOR LAW AND RELIGIOUS  
FREEDOM  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
4208 Evergreen Lane, Suite 222  
Annandale, Virginia 22003  
(703) 642-1070

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statements of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Pilot Scholarship Program Is Religiously Neutral.....	2
A. The Program Defines Its Beneficiaries With- out Reference to Religion.....	3
B. A Range of Choices Are Available to Cleve- land Parents.....	3
C. The Choices Made by Cleveland's Parents Do Not Prove Non-Neutrality.....	5
II. The No-Funding Doctrine Does Not Control the Outcome of This Case .....	7
A. The Conflicting Doctrines.....	7
B. Substantive Neutrality: Maximizing Reli- gious Liberty by Minimizing Government Influence .....	9
C. The Historical Origins of the No-Funding Doctrine Do Not Warrant Invalidation of the Program.....	11
1. The Virginia General Assessment Bill Differs Fundamentally from the Ohio Scholarship Program .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Protestant-Catholic Conflict Was Not Grounded in an Establishment Clause Principle .....	14
3. As an Application of the Substantive Neutrality Principle, the No-Funding Doctrine Should Be Narrowly Construed .....	19
D. The Existence of Private Choice Also Resolves Any Conflict Between the Neutrality and No-Funding Doctrines in this Case .....	20
III. This Case Is Not Governed by <i>Nyquist</i> Since the Structure of the Program Is Distinguishable and <i>Nyquist</i> Cannot Be Squared With the Private Choice Line of Cases .....	24
A. The Ohio Scholarship Program Is Distinguishable From <i>Nyquist</i> Because It Includes Both Public and Nonpublic School Options.....	25
B. The Distinctions Upon Which <i>Nyquist</i> Relies Should Be Rejected .....	26
C. The Tuition Reimbursement Program in <i>Nyquist</i> Does Not Have the Primary Effect of Advancing Religion under This Court's Current Criteria .....	27
Conclusion .....	30
Appendix A .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	7
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) ..	6, 23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 382 U.S. 236 (1968) .....	29
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	7
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899) .....	7
<i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Committee for Public Education &amp; Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980) .....	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	7, 12, 29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	7, 22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	23, 28
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	8, 11, 21
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 234 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n [of New York]</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	8, 23
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	22, 23, 28, 29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	15
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 8.....	14
N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 3 .....	14
Tex. Const. art. 7, § 5(a).....	14
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.975(C)(1) .....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.978(A).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3314.03(A)(11)(c).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3314.11.....	4
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
David H. Bennett, <i>The Party of Fear</i> (1988) .....	16
Charles Glenn, <i>The Myth of the Common School</i> (1988) .....	14, 17
Ulysses S. Grant, Speech to the Army of the Ten- nessee (Sept. 29, 1875) (Library of Congress).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Ulysses S. Grant, Annual Message to Congress (Dec. 7, 1875) .....	16
James Hennesey, <i>American Catholics: A History of the Roman Catholic Community in the United States</i> (1981) .....	14
Carl F. Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society 1780-1860</i> (1983) .....	14, 16, 17
Donald L. Kinzer, <i>An Episode in Anti-Catholicism: The American Protective Association</i> (1964) .....	16
Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disag- gregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990) .....	10
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Underlying Unity of Separation and Neutrality</i> , 46 Emory L.J. 43 (1997) .....	11
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> .....	12
Martha Minnow, <i>Reforming School Reform</i> , 68 Fordham L. Rev. 257 (1999) .....	4
<i>The President's Speech at Des Moines</i> , 22 Catholic World 433 (1876) .....	17
Diane Ravitch, <i>The Great School Wars</i> (1974) ..	14, 16, 17
James D. Richardson, <i>7 Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (1898) .....	16
Jonathan D. Sarna, <i>American Jews and Church-State Relations</i> (1989) .....	18
Arthur Schlesinger, ed., <i>History of American Presi- dential Elections 1789-1968</i> (1971) .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Steven D. Smith, <i>Symbols, Perceptions, and Doctrinal Illusions: Establishment Neutrality and the "No Endorsement" Test</i> , 86 Mich. L. Rev. 266 (1987).....	11
Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>2 Church and State in the United States</i> (1950).....	14, 16, 17
Carl Zollman, <i>American Church Law</i> (West 2d ed. 1933).....	14, 17
